
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 5 January 2023 

10.00 am 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 

4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Stacey 

Worthington 

01952 383205 / 384382 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer: 

 

David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor S Davies Leader of the Council 

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement and 
Transport 

Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and Health, Integration and 
Transformation 

Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member: Visitor Economy, Employment and Skills 

Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration and the 
High Street 

Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer Services 

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and 
Historic Environment and Cultural Services 

Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, Equalities 
and Partnerships 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, and Families 

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer Communities 

Invitees  

Councillor A J Eade  

 
Conservative  

Councillor W L Tomlinson  Liberal Democrat  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

3 - 6 

4.0   Leader's Announcements 
 
 

 

5.0   2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 
Cllr Rae Evans - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer 
Services 
To receive the latest financial monitoring information for the year relating to: 
the revenue budget, capital programme and income collection. 
 

7 - 32 

6.0   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2026/27 
Cllr Rae Evans - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer 
Services 
To receive the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

To 
Follow 

7.0   Affordable Warmth Strategy - Action Plan Update 
Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, 
Enforcement and Transport 
To receive the updated action plan. 
 

33 - 46 

8.0   2023/24 Telford & Wrekin Schools Funding Formula 
Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and 
Families 
To receive the report on the school funding formula. 
 

47 - 54 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 15 December 2022 
at 10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 21 DECEMBER 2022 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: THURSDAY, 29 DECEMBER 2022) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), E M Callear, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Burford and C Healy 
 
CAB-
195 

Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor K Middleton declared a non- prejudicial interest in CAB-201 
(Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy) as she worked within the area.  
 
CAB-
196 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
CAB-
197 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader advised this was the last Cabinet meeting of 2022 and wished 
everyone a Merry Christmas.  
 
CAB-
198 

Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site – Supplementary 
Planning Document (Consultation Version) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 
presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure.  
The report sought approval to proceed to consultation on the draft Ironbridge 
Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

The SPD would provide guidance for protecting and enhancing the World 
Heritage Site (WHS). It was noted that the WHS had a significant number of 
heritage assets, including 375 listed buildings and 7 scheduled ancient 
monuments. The WHS attracted around 1 million visitors annually and 
generated an estimated £43m for the Borough’s economy.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
The SPD would support residents, businesses and organisations with 
planning applications that are within the boundaries, or impact on the setting, 
of the WHS.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals and noted the contribution the 
WHS bought to the Borough. Cabinet Members discussed joint working with 
Shropshire Council on the policy.  
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) The consultation version of the Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage 
Site Supplementary Planning Document be approved; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure (and any other officer authorised in writing by this 
postholder) to consult.  

 
CAB-
199 

Declaration of Further Green Guarantee Sites 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 
presented the report of the Director: Prosperity & Investment. The report 
sought approval to extend the Council’s existing Green Guarantee protection 
to an additional 107 sites within the Borough. 
 

It was noted that Telford’s green network covered approximately 2500ha, with 
around 557ha of this being existing Green Guarantee sites. The sites must 
have met a specific set of criteria in order to be eligible to become a Green 
Guarantee site.  
 
Cabinet Members discussed how important green spaces were to people’s 
mental and physical health. Members discussed that many of the spaces 
identified were not large recreation spaces, but smaller pockets, often where 
children would play football.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The declaration of 107 new Green Guarantee Sites be approved; 
b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Prosperity & Investment 

and Director: Policy & Governance, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and 
Historic Environment & Cultural Services to complete the 
declaration process.  

 
CAB-
200 

Indoor Sports and Leisure Strategy 2022-2032 

 
The Cabinet member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, Equalities & 
Partnerships presented the report of the Director: Communities, Customer & 

Page 4



 

 

Commercial Services. The report presented the new Indoor Sports & Leisure 
Strategy. 
 

The previous framework was 15 years old and the facilities offered by the 
Council since publication had significantly improved. The new strategy would 
ensure that the provision was able to meet current and future demand, 
contribute to Council priorities and further increase community physical 
activity levels.  
 
Consultation with stakeholders had taken place to identify local priorities and 
priority groups and a resident’s survey had been undertaken.  
 
Cabinet Members noted that the administration had chosen not to outsource 
leisure facilities like many other Council’s had and the result was the fantastic 
offer across the whole Borough. Cabinet Members discussed the public health 
benefits of leisure facilities.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Telford & Wrekin Indoor Sports & Leisure Strategy (2022-
2032) be endorsed; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Communities, Customer & 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet 
Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-being, Equalities & 
Partnerships to progress the actions set out in paragraph 4.2 of 
the report.  

 
CAB-
201 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 
The Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer Communities presented the report 
of the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure. The report sought 
approval of the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for the 
Borough.  
 

It was noted that the Council was required to produce a homelessness 
strategy and the previous strategy was due to expire in 2022. The strategy 
had been produced in conjunction with key partner agencies including the 
voluntary sector.  
 
The strategy set out four overarching priorities which ran throughout the whole 
strategy. These priority areas were: 
 

 Prevention through early intervention 

 Accommodation to support and empower 

 Addressing rough sleeping 

 Collaboration – delivery services that are responsive, targeted and 
maximise impact 

Page 5



 

 

Cabinet members welcomed the report and thanked officers and partners for 
their work in delivering the service. Cabinet Members discussed personal 
experiences of using the service and how valuable it was for service users. 
 
In response to a question from the Conservative Group Leader, it was 
confirmed that funding for mental health support had been secured for a 
further two year period from the Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The adoption of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
for the period of 2022-2027 be approved; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member: 
Stronger & Safer Communities, to implement the actions set out in 
the strategy.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.52 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 21 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 5 January 2023 

Page 6



2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 

 

“Since the budget for 2022/23 was approved a national cost of living crisis has 

gripped the nation. 

“This brings a whole host of challenges for our residents and for the council too. 

We’ve seen a rapid increase in inflation, which means that it costs us much more to 

do the same things and more people than ever before needing our services and 

support. 

“In particular, we’ve seen the costs of care for our most vulnerable children and 

adults skyrocket. 

“Good financial management across the council means that we are currently 

predicted to end the financial year just within budget but this has remains a 

significant challenge and will need us to use most of the contingency budget we put 

aside for situations like this. 

“We will maintain a laser focus on the budget as we work towards year end and 

setting the budget for what will be a challenging year ahead.” 

 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

5 January 2023 

2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 

 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Rae Evans - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and 

Customer Services 

Lead Director:  Ken Clarke - Director: Finance & Human Resources 

Service Area:  Finance & Human Resources 

Report Author:  Pauline Harris - Finance Manager: Corporate Finance 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 383701 Email: pauline.harris@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Yes -  7 December 2022 

Report considered by: SMT – 6 December 2022 

     

 

1.0 Recommendations for Decision/Noting 

It is recommended that Cabinet  

1.1 Notes the 2022/23 revenue budget position  

1.2 Approve the allocation of the contractual inflation contingency detailed at Section 
5.4.2 

1.3 Recommends that Full Council approve the transfer of £6m to a budget strategy 
reserve, detailed in Section 5.4.4, which will be used to support the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (including the current year if required); and that Full Council 
approve the use of £0.180m Special fund balances for additional lighting works to 
be undertaken in the Special fund areas. 

1.4 Notes the position in relation to capital spend 

1.5 Recommends that Full Council approve the changes to the capital programme 
detailed in Appendix C 

1.6 Notes the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger 

Page 9



2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

2 

 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To provide Members with the latest financial monitoring position for the year relating 
to: the revenue budget, capital programme and income collection. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022/23 - 2025/26 was approved at 
Full Council on 3 March 2022, which included the 2022/23 revenue budget and 
medium term capital programme.  Since the MTFS was approved, the economic 
climate has radically changed with a rapid increase in the rate of inflation, increases 
in interest rates and increasing demand for many services partly fuelled by the cost 
of living crisis facing our residents.  These factors combined with the increase in the  
national debt resulting from recent Government policy decisions combine to make 
the financial outlook facing the Council more uncertain than ever before. 
 

3.2 Good financial management is an essential element of good governance and long-
term service planning which are critical to ensuring that local service provision is 
sustainable and the use of resources is maximised in order to meet the needs of our 
residents. 
 

3.3 Financial management is the responsibility of budget holders and is supported by 
Finance staff using a risk based approach: more focus is given to higher risk areas 
(high value/more volatile); less frequent financial monitoring is undertaken on 
budgets deemed to be medium to lower risk.  Financial monitoring provides Cabinet 
and Senior Management Team with a focussed view on the Council’s financial 
performance, to inform and support decision making and to ensure financial 
sustainability. 
 

3.4 Many councils are reporting significant pressures in their financial monitoring reports 
arising from cost of living of pressures.  Telford & Wrekin Council is also facing 
significant budget challenges arising from increasing costs and increasing demand 
for services.  This Financial Monitoring Report for 2022/23 provides the latest 
projections in relation to the projected outturn position i.e. how projected net revenue 
spend compares to the budget set for the year; progress against the 2022/23 capital 
programme; the key issues to be highlighted; together with a summary of collection 
information in relation to Council Tax, Business Rates and Sales Ledger income.   
 

3.5 The funding outlook for the medium term remains very uncertain but will clearly 

continue to be challenging, particularly in light of the current inflationary pressures 

and cost-of-living crisis.   

 

3.6 The Medium Term Financial Strategy is a separate report on the Cabinet agenda 

and provides more detail on the medium term position. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

3 

 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 Nationally Councils are facing extreme financial challenges in 2022/23 as soaring 
inflation has significantly increased the cost of providing services and at the same 
time the cost-of-living crisis has increased public demand for some services.  The 
Local Government Association has stated  

“The sharp spike in inflation and energy prices is an unprecedented crisis which 
could not have been predicted by either central or local government when the 
Government finalised the local government finance settlement earlier this year and 
councils set their budgets in March.” 

 Telford & Wrekin Council is not immune to these pressures and with CPI inflation 
currently at 11.1% there are impacts on costs across all services, including energy 
bills, care provider costs and transport costs, which were unknown when the budget 
was set. Further, some impacts of Covid have continued into 2022/23, such as in 
Children’s Services, however unlike previous years there is no additional 
government funding to meet these costs. 

 
 Before application of contingencies included in the overall revenue budget, the 

projected outturn position is currently expected to be over budget by £4.598m at 
year end, an increase of £1.337m since the last report.  This will require the majority 
of the budgeted contingencies to be used to fund the in-year position.    The Council 
has an excellent track record of strong financial management and Cabinet Members 
and budget holders will continue their work to manage budgets as effectively as 
possible and are actively implementing actions to address the in-year financial 
pressures.  The eventual outturn could be better or worse as spend is updated and 
projections are refined in the final quarter of the year.    

 
A summary of the current projection for the year end position is:- 

 

  £m 

Net Revenue Budget 134.953 

Projected Net Revenue Outturn 139.551 

Projected Variance  4.598 

Use of General Contingencies 4.598 

 
In total, after funding the projected overspend, the Council would be left with just 
£36k of contingency by year end.   
 
There are clearly a number of variations from the approved budget.  Projections will 
continue to be refined and updated during the remainder of the year; the key 
variances are shown below: 
 
 

Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support – projected 
pressure; Increased demand; Children in Care Placement 
costs, such as escalating needs of children and young 
people open to services and a couple of young people with 

+£6.315m 

Page 11



2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

4 

 

complex needs coming into residential care; increased 
staffing costs. 

Adult Social Care – cost of providing care packages, 
including long-term care and short-term reablement 

+£4.024m 

Education & Skills – projected pressure relating to pre and 
post 16 Transport costs, driven by a sharp increase in 
operating costs due to inflationary pressures. 

+£0.880m 

Treasury Management - re-profiled capital programme and 
use of some temporary borrowing at lower than budgeted 
interest rates 

-£3.550m 

Additional Funding and One off Resources -£1.983m 

 
4.2 Capita
[...]
erable members of our communities is of paramount importance to us.  

“Through our affordable warmth strategy, we have already supported residents 

across the borough with a series of measures to make homes more energy efficient 

and to reduce energy costs. 

“As a council on the side of our residents, we’ve directly supported around 4,000 

households during these challenging times.” 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday, 5 January 2023 

Affordable Warmth Strategy Update 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement 

and Transport 

Lead Director: Katherine Kynaston - Director: Housing, Employment & 

Infrastructure 

Service area:  Housing, Employment & Infrastructure 

Report Author: Ravi Phull – Housing Strategy & Regeneration Service 

Delivery Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 381731       Email: ravi.phull@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT – 6 December 2022 

    Business Briefing – 15 December 2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for noting: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 
1.1  Notes the actions undertaken in respect of the Affordable Warmth Strategy.  
 
2.0  Purpose of Report 

2.1 To provide an update for Cabinet on the work the Council and partners are doing 
to deliver the Borough’s Affordable Warmth Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 35



 

 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 In April 2021 Telford and Wrekin Council produced our Affordable Warmth 

Strategy.  
 
3.2 Since the introduction of the Affordable Warmth Strategy the dramatic rise in 

energy prices driven by the war in Ukraine has meant a significant change in 
context with many more households in or threatened with fuel poverty.  Between  
October 2021 and October 2022 domestic gas prices increased by 129% and 
domestic electricity prices by 66% and while the Government has introduced 
measures to cap energy bills for a period the future scope of these remains 
uncertain and further increases are expected in April 2023.  

 
3.3 The combined effects of the increasing costs of energy, food, road fuel, rents and 

other essentials, are having a disproportionate impact on those who can least 
afford it, including people on low incomes and single parents. In Telford & Wrekin, 
over a third of households have an estimated annual income below £20,000, 
almost double the percentage nationally, making them more susceptible to 
becoming fuel poor.  

 
3.4 It is expected that a quarter of people will not turn on their heating this winter.  
 
3.5 Scientific research makes clear that cold homes are harmful for their occupants 

bringing a higher risk of stroke, respiratory infection and falls or other injuries due 
to people's reduced strength and dexterity in low temperatures. Cold homes can 
have both short and long-term consequences for a person's health, wellbeing and 
even their opportunities in life. 

 
3.6 Excess cold is directly linked with damp and mould growth in the home, further 

exacerbating respiratory illness.  
 
3.7 The Affordable Warmth Strategy aims to: 
 

 Reduce the number of fuel poor households* 

 Improve the health and wellbeing of the most vulnerable people in our 

community, by ensuring they live in a warm and comfortable home  

 Close the gap targeting those areas of the Borough with the highest levels of 

fuel poverty and addressing inequalities  

 

* The Government publish fuel poverty data every 2 years.  The Strategy was based 
on 2018 figures however very soon after its adoption a new, national Fuel Poverty 
Strategy for England “Sustainable Warmth: Protecting Vulnerable Households in 
England” changed the definition of ‘fuel poverty’ having the effect of increasing the 
% in the Borough to 16% of households. Updated figures are due but given the 
current situation it is anticipated these will s
[...]
here is 

no delay in our growing schools receiving the funding that is due to them.” 

 

 

 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet, 5 January 2023 

2023/24 Telford & Wrekin Schools Funding Formula 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: Children, Young 

People and Families 

Lead Director: Simon Wellman - Director: Education & Skills 

Service Area: Education and Skills 

Report Author: Tim Davis – Group Accountant 

Officer Contact Details: Tel: 01952 383756 Email: tim.davis@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards  

Key Decision: Key Decision  

Forward Plan: 7 December 2022 

Report considered by: SMT – 6 December 2022 

Business Briefing – 15 December 

Cabinet – 5 January 2023 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the 2023/24 funding formula for Telford & 
Wrekin mainstream schools, as set out in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.8 and summarised at 
paragraph 4.9. 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 Each year we review the local funding formula for mainstream schools in the context 

of revisions to Department for Education (DfE) regulations or any other relevant 
developments.   

 
2.2 Although we consult with schools and the Schools Forum regarding any changes, 

the Council makes the final decision on the funding formula.  The local funding 
formula applies both to academies and maintained schools.   

 
 
 

Page 49



2023/24 Telford & Wrekin Schools Funding Formula 
 

2 
 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is allocated to local authorities by the DfE in four 

blocks; Schools, High Needs, Early Years and Central School Services. 
 
3.2 For 2023/24 there is also ‘Additional Schools Grant’ in the Schools and High Needs 

blocks, as a result of additional funds allocated in the government’s Autumn 2022 
budget statement.   

 
3.3 T&W’s 2023/24 allocations are as follows: 

 

 Schools Block: C
[...]
ent. 
 

Page 53



2023/24 Telford & Wrekin Schools Funding Formula 
 

6 
 

 
14.0  Background Papers 
 

1 Dedicated Schools Grant allocations tables and supporting documents, 
Education & Skills Funding Agency, December 2022. 
 

2 “Schools Operational guide: 2023 to 2024”, Education & Skills Funding 
Agency, October 2022. 
 

3 T&W Schools Forum, minutes and accompanying papers of meetings 
held on 29 September 2022 and 17 November 2022. 

  
  

15.0 Appendices 
  
None.  
  

 
16.0  Report Sign Off 
 
Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal Services 29/11/2022 29/11/2022 KF 
Finance 29/11/2022 1/12/2022 TD 
Director of Education & Skills 29/11/2022 29/11/2022 SW 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report
	2022-23 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendices for 2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report

	7 Affordable Warmth Strategy - Action Plan Update
	Affordable Warmth Strategy - Action Plan Update

	8 2023/24 Telford & Wrekin Schools Funding Formula
	School Funding Fomula Cabinet Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 5 January 2023 at 
10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 11 JANUARY 2023 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 16 JANUARY 2023) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), E M Callear, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Burford 
 
CAB-
202 

Declarations of Interest 

 
None.  
 
CAB-
203 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-
204 

Leader's Announcements 

 
None.  
 
CAB-
205 

2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 

 
The Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & Customer Services presented 
the report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources. The report provided 
the latest financial monitoring position relating to the revenue budget, capital 
programme and income collection. 
 
Since the approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full 
Council on 3 March 2022, there had been significant changes to the economic 
climate. A rapid increase in the rate of inflation, interest rates and increased 
demand for services made the Council’s financial position more uncertain than 
before. 
 



 

 

Before application of contingencies included in the overall revenue budget, the 
projected outturn position was expected to be over budget by £4.598m at year 
end. The majority of general contingencies would be required to fund the 
projected pressure, which left £36k of uncommitted contingency funds to meet 
any further pressures which may arise during the remainder of the year. 
 
Variations from the approved budget were primarily in children’s safeguarding 
& family support,  adult social care, education & skills and treasury 
management.  The Council had an excellent track record of strong financial 
management, however, the Council was not immune to the economic climate. 
 
Cabinet Members thanked officers for their work in producing the report and 
officers across all departments who have made continued efforts to reduce 
spending.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The 2022/23 revenue budget position be noted; 
b) The allocation of the contractual inflation contingency detailed at 

Section 5.4.2 of the report be approved; 
c) To RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL the transfer of £6m to a budget 

strategy reserve, detailed in Section 5.4.4 of the report, which will 
be used to support the Medium Term Financial Strategy (including 
the current year if required) be approved and to RECOMMEND TO 
COUNCIL that the use of £0.180m Special Fund balances for 
additional lighting works to be undertaken in the Special fund 
areas be approved; 

d) The position in relation to capital spend be noted; 
e) To RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the changes to the capital 

programme as detailed in Appendix C of the report be approved; 
f) The collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger be 

noted. 
 
CAB-
206 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2026/27 

 
The Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & Customer Services presented 

the report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources. The report provided 

an update on the medium-term financial outlook, including key uncertainties 

and financial pressures. The report also set out the proposals for consultation.  

Since the approval of the current Medium Term Financial Strategy on 3 March 

2022, there had been significant changes to the national economy. Locally, 

there had been increased demand for key services and higher costs, 

particularly in relation to social care and energy costs. It was noted that these 

pressures were likely to continue to increase in future years.  

Due to these factors, the one-year settlement provided by Government and 

the upcoming local elections in May 2023, it was proposed that a dedicated 

budget for 2023/24 be set, within the context of the four-year MTFS. 



 

 

Cabinet Members discussed the impact of the economic situation and 

discussed proposed investments contained with the report, including a £50m 

investment into keeping neighbourhoods safe, clean and connected and an 

additional investment of £2.5m into children’s safeguarding. 

Cabinet Members discussed the cost of living crisis and welcomed the 

proposals to not increase the main proportion Council Tax for the upcoming 

year. Cabinet Members urged the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Fire 

Authority and Town and Parish Councils across the Borough to not increase 

their precept to minimise the burden on families.  

Cabinet Members noted that the consultation period was an opportunity for 

opposition Members to put forward any alternative considerations and noted 

that any comments would be taken into account.  

RESOLVED that: 

a) The proposed revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) set 

out in the report for consultation between 6 January 2023 and 5 

February 2023 be approved; 

b) The very high level of uncertainty relating to the medium-term 

financial outlook for the Council due to: 

a. National and International economic pressures resulting in 

an extremely 

b. challenging financial outlook for U.K. public services 

c.  Rapidly rising costs including energy, food and interest 

rates which place 

d. pressure on the Council’s own budgets 

e. The impact of rising interest rates, the highest rates of 

inflation for 40 years 

f. and a prolonged anticipated economic recession on our 

residents and 

g. businesses resulting in the Council declaring a cost-of-

living emergency at 

h. Full Council on 10 November 

i. The cost-of-living emergency resulting in escalating 

demand for many 

j. Council services adding to the financial pressures facing 

the Council. 

k. The Government’s one-year provisional local government 

finance settlement 

l. not extending beyond the end of March 2024 

m. The significant potential changes to the local government 

finance system 

n. which have now been discussed by the Government for 

many years are now 

o. unlikely to be introduced before the next general election 

but remain a major 



 

 

p. uncertainty. As does the potential impact of Adult Social 

Care funding 

q. reforms which have been delayed until October 2025 

be noted. 

c) This high level of uncertainty requires the Council to retain 

flexibility by limiting new outgoing investments to our highest 

priorities whilst identifying additional budget savings to ensure a 

balanced budget for next year and over the medium-term be 

noted; 

d) The considerable level of uncertainty together with local elections 

due in May 2023, which will result in a new Administration with a 

new mandate, combine to make it appropriate to set only a one-

year detailed budget for 2023/24 in the wider context of this 

overall MTFS be noted.  

 
CAB-
207 

Affordable Warmth Strategy - Action Plan Update 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 

presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure. 

The report provided an update on the work undertaken by the Council and 

partners to deliver the Affordable Warmth Strategy. 

Since the introduction of the Strategy in April 2021, there had been a dramatic 

rise in energy prices driven by the war in Ukraine. Between October 2021 and 

October 2022, domestic gas prices had increased by 129% and domestic 

electricity prices by 66%. In addition, there had been increased costs in food 

prices, road fuel, rents and other essentials.  

In Telford & Wrekin, a third of households had an estimated annual income of 

below £20,000, which made them more susceptible to being fuel poor. It was 

expected that around a quarter of people would not turn on their heating this 

winter, leading to cold homes, which had many harmful impacts on residents, 

such as health impacts, mould and damp. 

Since the adoption of the strategy, the Telford Energy Advice hot line had 

been developed, a ‘one stop shop’ which provided advice, home visits and 

referrals to grant funding for eligible households. Work had also undertaken 

with school pupils and training for staff members in identifying fuel poverty so 

that swift referrals for support could be made. 

The report outlined the proposed next steps within the strategy, which 

included maximising the reach and range of support. 

Cabinet Members welcomed the report. 

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and 

discussed forward planning of energy production across the Country. The 

Leader of the Conservative Group welcomed any initiative which would 

support residents with this issue.  



 

 

RESOLVED that the actions undertaken in respect of the Affordable 

Warmth Strategy be noted. 

 
CAB-
208 

2023/24 Telford & Wrekin Schools Funding Formula 

 
The Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & Families presented the 

report of the Director: Education & Skills. The report reviewed the local 

funding formula for mainstream schools, following consultation with the 

schools and the Schools Forum.  

The report detailed the allocations for Telford & Wrekin. Telford & Wrekin had, 

for a number of years, mirrored the national funding formula at a local level. 

The report outlined the process for growing schools using estimated pupil 

numbers to avoid lag.  

In response to a question from the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, it 

was confirmed that budgets remained extremely tight for all schools. Schools 

were having to look at savings which impacted on the provision provided for 

children.  

RESOLVED that the 2023/24 funding formula for Telford & Wrekin 

mainstream schools, as set out in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.8 and summarised 

at paragraph 4.9 of the report be approved.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.56 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 11 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 16 February 2023 


